Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 2/26/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
ROBINSON, PEOPLE v. S288606 C098299 Petition for Review Granted
CARRASQUILLO, PEOPLE v. S288882 B334440 Petition for Review Granted and Held
COPON, PEOPLE v. S288879 H051607 Petition for Review Granted and Held
ESPARZA, PEOPLE v. S288797 E082942 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v. S288935 B329962 Petition for Review Granted and Held
DURAN (ROBERT PAUL) ON H.C. S286167 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
LASHON (MENIQUE) ON H.C. S282242 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court

Jenkins, J., was recused and did not participate.

SUMMERS (GREGORY WAYNE) ON H.C. S282548 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
CAPITO v. SAN JOSE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM S279862 H049022 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 6
FRIDLEY, PEOPLE v. S275547 C095304 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
MINICK, PEOPLE v. S276711 C095111 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
MORAN v. PRIME HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT S281746 G060920 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 4/3
SALAMI v. LOS ROBLES REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER S286557 B327348 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 2/6
VAUGHN, PEOPLE v. S274644 E073346 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v. S277569 F082109 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
NARANJO v. DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER OF S280374 F083197 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
MODESTO

NADDI v. S.C. (CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF S289232 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay Denied (stay dissolved)
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http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION)

EXPERIAN DATA, PEOPLE v.

LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF v. HERMAN

ADAMS, PEOPLE v.
ANAYA (CARLOS) ON H.C.

ANDERSON v. AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA ("AAA")

ARRIOLA, PEOPLE v.
AYALA (FELIX RUBEN) ON H.C.

BAILEY, PEOPLE v.

BANKS, PEOPLE v.

BASSv.CA5

BONILLA, PEOPLE v.

BRADFORD, PEOPLE v.

BRIGGS, PEOPLE v.

BROWN v. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
BRUNO, PEOPLE v.

C.(C.)v.B. (L)

CANELA, PEOPLE v.

CARRILLO, PEOPLE v.

CAVER (DENELL) ON H.C.

CAVER (DENELL) ON H.C.

CITIZEN (ANDRE DEMETRIUS) ON H.C.
COLLINS, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #

5288438

S288476

S288951
S287219
5288454

S288754
5289233
5288912
5288944
5288953
S288555
5288900
5288590
S288536
5288963
S288626
S288906
5288892
S287217
S289151
S287357
5288949

CA#

G062674

B333177

A168659

B328182

B336956

A168887
B330973

E082922
G063238
F088043
B324911
C099699
B331558
D082461
B330152

G062653
2

Action Type

Petition for Review

Result

Denied

Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.

Publication request

Denied

Jenkins, J., was recused and did not participate.

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied (writ & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
CONTRERAS, PEOPLE v.

COVARRUBIAS (DANIEL SANCHEZ) ON H.C.
DIXON, PEOPLE v.

DRIVETIME CAR SALES COMPANY v. HUBERT
EDWARDS, PEOPLE v.

EGUILOS (CHRISTIAN OBRIELLO) ON H.C.
FLAHERTY, PEOPLE v.

G.(G)v.G.(R)

GOLDWATER v. S.C. (MENA)

HALL, PEOPLE v.

HARDISON, PEOPLE v.

HASSAN & YOUSEF, MARRIAGE OF
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HILL (KENNETH) ON H.C.

HOYT (RYAN JAMES) ON H.C.

HUYNH (PHILONG NGHIA) ON H.C.

INREE.T.

IN RE W.B.

INFINITY INSURANCE COMPANY v. WRIGHT
JACOBS, PEOPLE v.

JO, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON v. FIRST DISTRICT APPELLATE PROJECT
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JURADO (ROBERTO AROSTEGUI) ON H.C.
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Case #
S288970

5285457
S288918
S288689
5288945
S281732
5288840
S288585
5288360
5288806
5288938
5289022
5288612
S288699
5288505
5284610
5288566
5288456
S288178
S288306
5288917
S288873
S288444
5288901
S287630

CA#
H048703

B328947
B327337
D083629

G062743
HO051136
DO085139
FO87187
F085336
G063947
E081685
DO082377

DO084987
E082721
E082725
B325506
A167731
B332220
A168243
C097570

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
2nd Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
KASHFIAN v. LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY

KEEGAN v. HALPERN

KENNEDY DUNN (GREGORY EDWIN) ON H.C.
KEVORKIAN v. HASTINGS

KIRKSEY, PEOPLE v.

LGT.v.S.C

LAWRENCE, PEOPLE v.

LEAL, PEOPLE v.

LONE OAK FUND v. NORTH AMERICAN TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY

LOPEZ v. CITY OF ORANGE
LOPEZ v. COUNTY OF ORANGE
LOPEZ v. S.C. (CITY OF ORANGE)
LOPEZ v. S.C. (CITY OF ORANGE)
LOPEZ v. S.C. (COUNTY OF ORANGE)
LOPEZ v. S.C.

LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.

MACIAS, PEOPLE v.

MACK, PEOPLE v.

MAKANSKI, PEOPLE v.

MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.
MCREYNOLDS, PEOPLE v.

MENDEZ, PEOPLE v.

MILDER v. ADR SERVICES

Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference 2/26/25

Case #
S288768

5288082
S289154
S288776
S288959
S287934
5288962
5288842
5288693

S288321
S288327
S288183
5288455
5288184
5287950
S288911
S288934
5288908
S288894
5288863
S288931
S288777
S288695

CA#

A169399

A169026
G064828
B322998
G062388
B324056

G064925
G064924
G064906
G064840
G064899
D085088
G062809
B330121
B332388
A167132
H050960
A167511
E085123
B320376

Action Type
Petition for Review

Publication request

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
MONTANO, PEOPLE v.

MORELAND (DESMOND MICHAEL) ON H.C.
MORENO, PEOPLE v.

MORGAN, PEOPLE v.

OCOBACHI, PEOPLE v.

POSTIGO (JUAN ABEL) ON H.C.
PRESTEGUI (JOSE VASQUEZ) ON H.C.
RAMAGE, PEOPLE v.

REED VENTRESS (JUSTIN RAY) ON H.C.
REISER (HANS THOMAS) ON H.C.
RENDON, PEOPLE v.

ROPER, PEOPLE v.

SAMPSON, PEOPLE v.

SEDAGHAT v. S.C. (SAVA SENIORCARE
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES)

SESSING (NATHAN GREGORY) ON H.C.
SIPPEL (MORGAN CHARLES) ON H.C.
SMITH, PEOPLE v.

VANG v. CA 5 (CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT)

WALSWORTH v. CA 3 (PEOPLE)
WINSTON v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
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Case #
S288930

5289004
5288792
S288919
S287857
5288461
5288229
5288866
5285514
S286752
5288899
5288903
5288897
5289334

5288580
S288666
5288881
S288608

5289166
5288928

CA#
F086577

D082974
B330161
B330062
A170935
B341998
F086997

F085812
HO051510
A169375
B343779

B335270

F087600

B323392

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Depublication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition & Stay

Mandate/Prohibition & Stay

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied



